#### 05-06-1998

FORM PTO-1595 3HEET RE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-001 (exp. 4/94) 100703355 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ → ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached original documents or copy there 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) TRAUB AG TRAUB DREHMASCHINEN GmbH Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 
No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger Street Address: Ulmer Straße 49 - 55 □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other \_\_ City: 73262 Reichenbach Execution Date: February 25, 1998 GERMANY State: \_\_ ZIP: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 
No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No. 15 A. Patent Application No.(s) 4,683,786 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications patents involved: William H. Logsdon Internal Address: Webb Ziesenheim Bruening 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 80.00 Logsdon Orkin & Hanson, P.C. ■ Enclosed Street Address: 700 Koppers Building □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 436 Seventh Avenue City: Pittsburgh State: PA ZIP: 15219-1818 8. Deposit account number: (Attach triplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William H. Logsdon, Reg. No. 22,132 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover/sheet, attachments and document 5

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

415 198 SSmith 4483 786 20 581 80°ck

#### ASSIGNMENT

### THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by TRAUB AG

a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany

and having an office in Ulmer Straße 49 - 55, 73262 Reichenbach, DE (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) witnesseth;

WHEREAS, the said Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents Nos. 4,683,786 and 5,392,501 issued on 4 August 1987 and 28 February 1995

as evidenced by the Assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, TRAUB Drehmaschinen GmbH

a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany and residing at Ulmer Straße 49 - 55, 73262 Reichenbach, DE

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned United States Letters Patents, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said Letters Patents, or reissues or extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these patents, the said Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of his entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patents above-mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that the said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignor will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceedings in connection with said Letters Patents in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patents, or any reissue or extenstion of any Letters Patents, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patents for the inventions, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Executed this 25<sup>th</sup> day of

day of February 998

for Traub AG

TRAUB Drehmaschinen GmbH

By:

Name:

Dr. Volker Grub

Dr. Volker Grub Helmut Haaq

Titel:

Receiver

Receiver Managing Director

Jolher Chr

hilmon horas

## Urkundenolle Nr. 914/1998

Ich beglaufige die vor mir vollzogene Unterschrift des persönlich bekannten Herrn Dr. Volker Grub, Rechtsanwalt, geschäftsansässig Humboldtstraße 16, 70178 Stuttgart, handelnd als Konkursverwalter über das Vermögen der TRAUB AG in Reichenbach.

Ludwigsburg, den 25. Februar 1998

		guns. of			
		i j		Notar	4
	{	Total Kong			
	(		M		
•	1	March 1	•		
	¥4			A	
	Kosten: Wert DM 5.000,				
	Geb. § 45 KostO		DM	20,	
	Geb. § 150 Kost	0	DM	20,	
			DM	40,	
	Umsatzsteuer 15	%	<u>DM</u>	6,	
			<u>DM</u>	46,	



# Beglaubigte Abschrift Amtsgericht

- Konkursgericht Postfach 806, 73726 Esslingen Ritterstr. 10, 73728 Esslingen Telefon: 0711 / 3962-262

Telefax: 0711 / 3962-100

VN 3/96 N 14/97

Esslingen a.N., 11.2.1997

# Bestallungsurkunde

In dem Anschlußkonkursverfahren über das Vermögen der

Firma Traub AG, Ulmer Str. 49-55, 73262 Reichenbach, vertr.d.d. Vorstand Gerhard Protze (Vorsitzender), Hans-Joachim Holstein, Dr. Lothar Ophey

ist

Herr Rechtsanwalt Dr. Volker Grub, Humboldtstr. 16, 70178 Stuttgart, Tel.: 0711/96689-0

zum Konkursverwalter ernannt.

Hierüber wird ihm diese Bescheinigung erteilt.



- Pohling 7 Rechtspfleger

Die Übereinstimmung dieser Abschrift mit der Urschrift beglaubige ich. Die Urschrift lag mir heute vor.

Ludwigsburg, den 25. Februar 1998



l, www.y

and a final control of the first and the second of the first of the fi

PATENT REEL: 9138 FRAME: 0194

RECORDED: 04/24/1998